

No. 17-5716

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

TIMOTHY D. KOONS, KENNETH JAY PUTENSEN, RANDY  
FEAUTO, ESEQUIEL GUTIERREZ, AND JOSE MANUEL  
GARDEA,

*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES,

*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
For the Eighth Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR FAMILIES AGAINST  
MANDATORY MINIMUMS AS *AMICUS  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

MARY PRICE  
FAMILIES AGAINST  
MANDATORY MINIMUMS  
FOUNDATION  
1100 H Street, N.W.  
Suite 1000  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 822-6700

PETER GOLDBERGER  
50 Rittenhouse Place  
Ardmore, PA 19003  
peter.goldberger@verizon.net

DAVID DEBOLD  
*Counsel of Record*  
CHRISTOPHER M. RIGALI  
CHARLOTTE A. LAWSON  
MINH NGUYEN-DANG  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 955-8500  
ddebald@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. Defendants Who Are Granted Relief from Mandatory Minimum Statutes Because of Their Substantial Assistance to the Government Are Eligible for Sentence Reductions Under Section 3582(c)(2). .....	3
II. Reading Section 3582(c)(2) in Favor of Applying Mandatory Minimums Runs Counter to Congressional Intent and Contributes to an Unjust Sentencing Policy. ....	7
A. Mandatory Minimums Interfere with the System of Guided, Flexible Discretion Established by the Sentencing Reform Act.....	9
B. By Shifting the Power to Decide Sentences to Prosecutors, Mandatory Minimums are Inconsistent with Traditional Notions of Fairness.....	12
C. Mandatory Minimums Are Largely Ineffective at Deterring Offenders, Reducing Crime, or Inducing Cooperation.....	15
D. Mandatory Minimums Are Detrimental to Communities and How They View the Criminal Justice System.....	18
CONCLUSION .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357 (1978).....	12
<i>Dillon v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 817 (2010).....	3
<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 260 (2012).....	5
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007).....	7
<i>Peugh v. United States</i> , 569 U.S. 530 (2013).....	6, 7
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007).....	8
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	7, 14
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 722 F.3d 361 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	4, 6
<i>United States v. Hungerford</i> , 465 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>United States v. Kupa</i> , 976 F. Supp. 2d 417 (E.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	14

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a).....	14
18 U.S.C. § 3553(e).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3553(f).....	11
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 841(b).....	12
21 U.S.C. § 851 .....	12
28 U.S.C. § 994 .....	8

**Federal Sentencing Guidelines**

U.S.S.G. § 1B1.7 .....	6
U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1 .....	5

**Legislative Materials**

<i>Reevaluating the Effectiveness of Mandatory Minimum Sentences: Hearing before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 113th Cong. 4 (2013)</i> .....	13
H.R. Rep. No. 103-460 (1994).....	5
S. Rep. No. 98-225 (1983).....	7

## Other Authorities

- Brief for Appellee, *United States v. Becton*, 593 Fed. App'x 469 (6th Cir. 2014) (No. 12-5851), 2014 WL 3556222.....6
- Kenneth Carlson, Nat'l Inst. of Just., U.S. Dep't of Just., *Mandatory Sentencing: The Experience of Two States* (1982)..... 15
- Jonathan P. Caulkins et al., RAND Corp., *Mandatory Minimum Drug Sentences: Throwing Away the Key or the Taxpayers' Money?* (1997)..... 18
- Family Perspectives*, FAMM, <http://famm.org/prisoner-profiles/stories-from-families-and-friends/>..... 19
- FAMM & Nat'l Council of La Raza, *Disparate Impact of Federal Mandatory Minimums on Minority Communities in the United States* (Mar. 10, 2006) ..... 19
- Erin Fuchs, *10 People Who Received Outrageous Sentences for Drug Convictions*, Bus. Insider (Apr. 23, 2013)..... 18
- Hon. Anthony M. Kennedy, Speech at the American Bar Association Annual Meeting (Aug. 9, 2003) ..... 13

Erik Luna, <i>Mandatory Minimums</i> , in <i>Reforming Criminal Justice Vol. 4: Punishment, Incarceration, and Release</i> 117 (Erik Luna ed., 2017).....	16
Erik Luna & Paul G. Cassell, <i>Mandatory Minimalism</i> , 32 <i>Cardozo L. Rev.</i> 1 (2010).....	15, 17
Marc Mauer, <i>The Impact of Mandatory Minimum Penalties in Federal Sentencing</i> , 94 <i>Judicature</i> 6 (2010).....	19
Daniel S. Nagin, <i>Deterrence</i> , in <i>Reforming Criminal Justice Vol. 4: Punishment, Incarceration, and Release</i> 19 (Erik Luna ed., 2017).....	16
Steven Nauman, Note, <i>Brown v. Plata: Renewing the Call to End Mandatory Minimum Sentencing</i> , 65 <i>Fla. L. Rev.</i> 855 (2013).....	18
Gregory Newburn, <i>Mandatory Minimum Sentencing Reform Saves States Money and Reduces Crime Rates</i> , <i>The State Factor</i> , March 2016.....	18
Roger K. Pryzbylski, Colo. Criminal Justice Reform Coal., <i>Correctional and Sentencing Reform for Drug Offenders</i> (2009).....	17

Michael Tonry, <i>The Mostly Unintended Effects of Mandatory Penalties: Two Centuries of Consistent Findings</i> , 38 <i>Crime &amp; Just.</i> 65 (2009).....	15, 16
Barbara S. Vincent & Paul J. Hofer, Fed. Jud. Ctr., <i>The Consequences of Mandatory Minimum Prison Terms: A Summary of Recent Findings</i> (1994).....	16, 19
Memorandum from Office of the Attorney General to All Federal Prosecutors, Department Charging and Sentencing Policy (May 10, 2017).....	13
U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>U.S. Attorneys' Manual</i> (2016).....	13
U.S. Sentencing Comm'n, <i>Special Report to Congress: Mandatory Minimum Penalties in the Federal Criminal Justice System</i> (1991) .....	5, 8, 9
U.S. Sentencing Comm'n, <i>Cocaine and Federal Sentencing Policy</i> (2002). .....	19
U.S. Sentencing Comm'n, <i>Cocaine and Federal Sentencing Policy</i> (2007) .....	19
U.S. Sentencing Comm'n, <i>2008 Sourcebook of Federal Sentencing Statistics</i> (2008).....	17



U.S. Sentencing Comm'n, <i>Mandatory Minimum Penalties in the Federal Criminal Justice System</i> (2011) .....	10, 14
U.S. Sentencing Comm'n, <i>Federal Sentencing: The Basics</i> (2015) .....	8
U.S. Sentencing Comm'n, <i>An Overview of Mandatory Minimum Penalties in the Federal Criminal Justice System</i> (2017) .....	7, 9, 10
